
 

JOINT STATUS REPORT 

No. 3:17-cv-05714-BHS-JRC 

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 

Corrections Division 

1116 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 100 

Spokane, WA 99201-1106 

(509) 456-3123 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

DISTRICT JUDGE BENJAMIN H. SETTLE 

MAGISTRATE JUDGE J. RICHARD CREATURA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT TACOMA 

 

NATHAN ROBERT GONINAN, a.k.a. 

NONNIE M. LOTUSFLOWER 

 

Plaintiff, 

 

 v. 

 

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT 

OF CORRECTIONS, et al., 

 

Defendants. 

NO. 3:17-cv-05714-BHS-JRC 

 

JOINT STATUS REPORT 

The Parties respectfully file this Joint Status Report in response to the Court’s Minute 

Order entered on June 14, 2024, continuing the existing stay until December 10, 2024. 

STATUS REPORT 

The parties previously sought 180-day stays in order to implement the settlement 

agreement. Those requests were due to continued delays to Ms. Lotusflower’s ability to access 

community medical providers. Ms. Lotusflower’s second surgery was completed in October 

2023 and Ms. Lotusflower completed her post-operative follow up appointment. 

Case 3:17-cv-05714-BHS     Document 146     Filed 12/10/24     Page 1 of 2



 

JOINT STATUS REPORT 

No. 3:17-cv-05714-BHS-JRC 

2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 

Corrections Division 

1116 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 100 

Spokane, WA 99201-1106 

(509) 456-3123 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

Ms. Lotusflower requires a third, necessary surgery. That surgery is scheduled to take place in 

May 2025, which is the surgeon’s first date of availability. 

The parties again request a stay until June 15, 2025 as parties await Ms. Lotusflower’s 

scheduled surgery date. Once that surgery is completed, the parties do not expect they will need 

any additional stays and believe they will be reasonably positioned to inform this Court of a 

timeline for a final dismissal of this matter. 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 10th day of December, 2024. 

 

SUGAR MOUNTAIN CAPITAL, LLC 

 

 

s/ Benjamin Byers  

BENJAMIN BYERS, WSBA #52299 

Sugar Mountain Capital, LLC 

1725 Westlake Ave N, Suite 200 

Seattle, WA 98109 

(206) 209-5957 

ben@sugarmtn.net 

 

 
BUDGE & HEIPT, PLLC 

 

 

s/ Hank Balson  
HANK L. BALSON, WSBA #29250 

808 E. Roy St. 

Seattle, Washington 98102 

(206) 624-3060 

hank@budgeandheipt.com 
 

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 

Attorney General 

 

s/ Candie M. Dibble  

CANDIE M. DIBBLE, WSBA #42279 

Assistant Attorney General 

Corrections Division 

1116 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 100 

Spokane, WA 99201-1106 

(509) 456-3123 

Candie.Dibble@atg.wa.gov 

 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF 

WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 

 

s/ Adrien Leavitt  
ADRIEN LEAVITT, WSBA #44451 

P.O. Box 2728 

Seattle, WA 98111 

(206) 624-2184 

aleavitt@aclu-wa.org 

  

Case 3:17-cv-05714-BHS     Document 146     Filed 12/10/24     Page 2 of 2

mailto:ben@sugarmtn.net
mailto:hank@budgeandheipt.com
mailto:Candie.Dibble@atg.wa.gov
mailto:aleavitt@aclu-wa.org

