DISTRICT JUDGE BENJAMIN H. SET MAGISTRATE JUDGE J. RICHARD CREAT		
4		
_		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON		
AT TACOMA		
12 NATHAN ROBERT GONINAN, a.k.a. NO. 3:17-cv-05714-BHS-JRC		
13 NONNIE M. LOTUSFLOWER JOINT STATUS REPORT		
14 Plaintiff,		
15 v.		
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT		
17 OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,		
Defendants.		
The Parties respectfully file this Joint Status Report in response to the Court's Minute		
Order entered on June 14, 2024, continuing the existing stay until December 10, 2024.		
STATUS REPORT		
The parties previously sought 180-day stays in order to implement the settlement		
agreement. Those requests were due to continued delays to Ms. Lotusflower's ability to access		
community medical providers. Ms. Lotusflower's second surgery was completed in October		
25 2023 and Ms. Lotusflower completed her post-operative follow up appoint	ment.	
26		

1	Ms. Lotusflower requires a third, necessary surgery. That surgery is scheduled to take place in		
2	May 2025, which is the surgeon's first date of availability.		
3	The parties again request a stay until June 15, 2025 as parties await Ms. Lotusflower's		
4	scheduled surgery date. Once that surgery is completed, the parties do not expect they will need		
5	any additional stays and believe they will be reasonably positioned to inform this Court of a		
6	timeline for a final dismissal of this matter.		
7			
8	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 10 th day of December, 2024.		
9			
10	SUGAR MOUNTAIN CAPITAL, LLC	ROBERT W. FERGUSON	
11	,	Attorney General	
12	s/Benjamin Byers	s/ Candie M. Dibble	
13	BENJAMIN BYERS, WSBA #52299 Sugar Mountain Capital, LLC	CANDIE M. DIBBLE, WSBA #42279 Assistant Attorney General	
14	1725 Westlake Ave N, Suite 200	Corrections Division	
14	Seattle, WA 98109	1116 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 100	
15	(206) 209-5957 ben@sugarmtn.net	Spokane, WA 99201-1106 (509) 456-3123	
16	ben w sugarmunnet	Candie.Dibble@atg.wa.gov	
16		Candic.Dibble atg.wa.gov	
17	BUDGE & HEIPT, PLLC	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF	
10	,	WASHINGTON FOUNDATION	
18			
19	s/ Hank Balson HANK L. BALSON, WSBA #29250	s/ Adrien Leavitt ADRIEN LEAVITT, WSBA #44451	
20	808 E. Roy St.	P.O. Box 2728	
21	Seattle, Washington 98102 (206) 624-3060	Seattle, WA 98111 (206) 624-2184	
22	hank@budgeandheipt.com	aleavitt@aclu-wa.org	
23			
24			
25			
26			